RETURN ADDRESS: BUSINESS BANK ATTN: LOAN OPERATIONS 1854 S BURLINGTON BOULEVARD BURLINGTON, WA 98233



Skagit County Auditor 2/26/2014 Page 1 of

\$78.00 6 11:27AM



CONSTRUCTION DEED OF TRUST

DATE: February 21, 2014

LAND TITLE OF SKAGIT COUNTY

Reference # (if applicable): <u>148644-OA</u>

Grantor(s):

Additional on page

Grantee(s)

1. BUSINESS BANK

Christy, John P.
 Christy, Charlotte

2. LAND TITLE COMPANY, Trustee

Legal Description: Ptn Of Lots 64 & 65, Anaco Beach (Aka Lot 6, City of Ana. SP #ANA-04-003)

Additional on page 2

Assessor's Tax Parcel ID#: 3858-000-065-0700 / P123003

THIS DEED OF TRUST is dated February 21, 2014, among John P. Christy and Charlotte Christy; Husband and Wife ("Grantor"); BUSINESS BANK, whose mailing address is BURLINGTON BRANCH, 1854 SO BURLINGTON BLVD, BURLINGTON, WA 98233 (referred to below sometimes as "Lender" and sometimes as "Beneficiary"); and LAND TITLE COMPANY, whose mailing address is P O BOX 445, BURLINGTON, WA 98233 (referred to below as "Trustee").

DEED OF TRUST (Continued)

Page 2

CONVEYANCE AND GRANT. For valuable consideration, Grantor conveys to Trustee in trust with power of sale, right of entry and possession and for the benefit of Lender as Beneficiary, all of Grantor's right, title, and interest in and to the following described real property, together with all existing or subsequently erected or affixed buildings, improvements and fixtures; all easements, rights of way, and appurtenances; all water, water rights and ditch rights (including stock in utilities with ditch or irrigation rights); and all other rights, royalties, and profits relating to the real property, including without limitation all minerals, oil, gas, geothermal and similar matters, (the "Real Property") located in SKAGIT County, State of Washington:

LOT 6, CITY OF ANACORTES SHORT PLAT NO. ANA-04-003, APPROVED MAY 16, 2005, RECORDED MAY 20, 2005, UNDER AUDITOR'S FILE NO. 200505200118 AND AS MODIFIED BY "BOUNDARY LINE ADJUSTMENT" SURVEY RECORDED DECEMBER 1, 2005, UNDER AUDITOR'S FILE NO. 200512010170, ALL BEING A PORTION OF LOTS 64 AND 65, "ANACO BEACH, SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON," AS PER PLAT RECORDED IN VOLUME 5 OF PLATS, PAGE 4, RECORDS OF SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON. Together with and subject to those non-exclusive easements for access and utilities, delineated on the face of said Short Plat and Survey as disclosed above.

Situate in the City of Anacortes, County of Skagit, State of Washington.

The Real Property or its address is commonly known as 4307 MARINE CREST PLACE, ANACORTES, WA 98221. The Real Property tax identification number is 3858-000-065-0700 / P123003.

Grantor hereby assigns as security to Lender, all of Grantor's right, title, and interest in and to all leases, Rents, and profits of the Property. This assignment is recorded in accordance with RCW 65.08.070; the lien created by this assignment is intended to be specific, perfected and choate upon the recording of this Deed of Trust. Lender grants to Grantor a license to collect the Rents and profits, which license may be revoked at Lender's option and shall be automatically revoked upon acceleration of all or part of the Indebtedness. In addition, Grantor grants to Lender a Uniform Commercial Code security interest in the Personal Property and Rents.

THIS DEED OF TRUST, INCLUDING THE ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND THE SECURITY INTEREST IN THE RENTS AND PERSONAL PROPERTY, IS GIVEN TO SECURE (A) PAYMENT OF THE INDEBTEDNESS AND (B) PERFORMANCE OF ANY AND ALL OBLIGATIONS UNDER THIS DEED OF TRUST. THIS DEED OF TRUST, INCLUDING THE ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND THE SECURITY INTEREST IN THE RENTS AND PERSONAL PROPERTY, IS ALSO GIVEN TO SECURE ANY AND ALL OF GRANTOR'S OBLIGATIONS UNDER THAT CERTAIN CONSTRUCTION LOAN AGREEMENT BETWEEN GRANTOR AND LENDER OF EVEN DATE HEREWITH. ANY EVENT OF DEFAULT UNDER THE CONSTRUCTION LOAN AGREEMENT, OR ANY OF THE RELATED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO THEREIN, SHALL ALSO BE AN EVENT OF DEFAULT UNDER THIS DEED OF TRUST. THIS DEED OF TRUST IS GIVEN AND ACCEPTED ON THE FOLLOWING TERMS:

PAYMENT AND PERFORMANCE. Except as otherwise provided in this Deed of Trust, Grantor shall pay to Lender all amounts secured by this Deed of Trust as they become due, and shall strictly and in a timely manner perform all of Grantor's obligations under the Note, this Deed of Trust, and the Related Documents.

CONSTRUCTION MORTGAGE. This Deed of Trust is a "construction mortgage" for the purposes of Sections 9-334 and 2A-309 of the Uniform Commercial Code, as those sections have been adopted by the State of Washington.

POSSESSION AND MAINTENANCE OF THE PROPERTY. Grantor agrees that Grantor's possession and use of the Property shall be governed by the following provisions:

Possession and Use. Until the occurrence of an Event of Default, Grantor may (1) remain in possession and control of the Property; (2) use, operate or manage the Property; and (3) collect the Bents from the Property (this privilege is a license from Lender to Grantor automatically revoked upon default). The following provisions relate to the use of the Property or to other limitations on the Property. The Real Property is not used principally for agricultural purposes.

Duty to Maintain. Grantor shall maintain the Property in good condition and promptly perform all repairs, replacements, and maintenance necessary to preserve its value.

Construction Loan. If some or all of the proceeds of the loan creating the Indebtedness are to be used to construct or complete construction of any Improvements on the Property, the Improvements shall be completed no later than the maturity date of the Note (or such earlier date as Lender may reasonably establish) and Grantor shall pay in full all costs and expenses in connection with the work. Lender will disburse loan proceeds under such terms and conditions as Lender may deem reasonably necessary to insure that the interest created by this Deed of Trust shall have priority over all possible liens, including those of material suppliers and workmen. Lender may require; among other things, that disbursement requests be supported by receipted bills, expense affidavits, waivers of liens, construction progress reports, and such other documentation as Lender may reasonably request.

5. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Grantor. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Grantor is sold or transferred and Grantor is not a natural person) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Grantor notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Grantor must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Grantor fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Grantor.

TAXES AND LIENS. The following provisions relating to the taxes and liens on the Property are part of this Deed of Trust:



2 of

Skagit County Auditor 2/26/2014 Page

611:27AM

\$78.00

DEED OF TRUST (Continued)

Page 3

Payment. Grantor shall pay when due (and in all events prior to delinquency) all taxes, special taxes, assessments, charges (including water and sewer), fines and impositions levied against or on account of the Property, and shall pay when due all claims for work done on or for services rendered or material furnished to the Property. Grantor shall maintain the Property free of all liens having priority over or equal to the interest of Lender under this Deed of Trust, except for the lien of taxes and assessments not due and except as otherwise provided in this Deed of Trust.

PROPERTY DAMAGE INSURANCE. The following provisions relating to insuring the Property are a part of this Deed of Trust.

Maintenance of Insurance: Grantor shall procure and maintain policies of fire insurance with standard extended coverage endorsements on a replacement basis for the full insurable value covering all Improvements on the Real Property in an amount sufficient to avoid application of any coinsurance clause, and with a standard mortgagee clause in favor of Lender, together with such other hazard and liability insurance as Lender may reasonably require. Policies shall be written in form, amounts, coverages and basis reasonably acceptable to Lender and issued by a company or companies reasonably acceptable to Lender. Grantor, upon request of Lender, will deliver to Lender from time to time the policies or certificates of insurance in form satisfactory to Lender, including stipulations that coverages will not be cancelled or diminished without at least thirty (30) days prior written notice to Lender. Each insurance policy also shall include an endorsement providing that coverage in favor of Lender will not be impaired in any way by any act, omission or default of Grantor or any other person. Should the Real Property be located in an area designated by the Director of the Federal Emergency Management Agency as a special flood hazard area, Grantor agrees to obtain and maintain Federal Flood Insurance, if available, within 45 days after notice is given by Lender that the Property is located in a special flood hazard area, for the full unpaid principal balance of the loan and any prior liens on the property securing the loan, up to the maximum policy limits set under the National Flood Insurance Program, or as otherwise required by Lender, and to maintain such insurance for the term of the loan.

LENDER'S EXPENDITURES. If Grantor fails (A) to keep the Property free of all taxes, liens, security interests, encumbrances, and other claims, (B) to provide any required insurance on the Property, or (C) to make repairs to the Property then Lender may do so. If any action or proceeding is commenced that would materially affect Lender's interests in the Property, then Lender on Grantor's behalf may, but is not required to, take any action that Lender believes to be appropriate to protect Lender's interests. All expenses incurred or paid by Lender for such purposes will then bear interest at the rate charged under the Note from the date incurred or paid by Lender to the date of repayment by Grantor. All such expenses will become a part of the Indebtedness and, at Lender's option, will (A) be payable on demand; (B) be added to the balance of the Note and be apportioned among and be payable with any installment payments to become due during either (1) the term of any applicable insurance policy; or (2) the remaining term of the Note; or (C) be treated as a balloon payment which will be due and payable at the Note's maturity.

WARRANTY: DEFENSE OF TITLE. The following provisions relating to ownership of the Property are a part of this Deed of Trust:

Title. Grantor warrants that: (a) Grantor holds good and marketable title of record to the Property in fee simple, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances other than those set forth in the Real Property description or in any title insurance policy, title report, or final title opinion issued in favor of, and accepted by, Lender in connection with this Deed of Trust, and (b) Grantor has the full right, power, and authority to execute and deliver this Deed of Trust to Lender.

Defense of Title. Subject to the exception in the paragraph above, Grantor warrants and will forever defend the title to the Property against the lawful claims of all persons.

EVENTS OF DEFAULT. At Lender's option, Grantor will be in default under this Deed of Trust if any of the following happen:

Payment Default. Grantor fails to make any payment when due under the Indebtedness.

Break Other Promises. Grantor breaks any promise made to Lender or fails to perform promptly at the time and strictly in the manner provided in this Deed of Trust or in any agreement related to this Deed of Trust.

Compliance Default. Failure to comply with any other term, obligation, covenant or condition contained in this Deed of Trust, the Note or in any of the Related Documents.

Default on Other Payments. Failure of Grantor within the time required by this Deed of Trust to make any payment for taxes or insurance, or any other payment necessary to prevent filing of or to effect discharge of any lien.

Default in Favor of Third Parties. Should Grantor default under any loan, extension of credit, security agreement, purchase or sales agreement, or any other agreement, in favor of any other creditor or person that may materially affect any of Grantor's property or Grantor's ability to repay the Indebtedness or Grantor's ability to perform Grantor's obligations under this Deed of Trust or any related document.

Death or Insolvency. The death of any Grantor, the insolvency of Grantor, the appointment of a receiver for any part of Grantor's property, any assignment for the benefit of creditors, any type of creditor workout, or the commencement of any proceeding under any bankruptcy or insolvency laws by or against Grantor.

Events Affecting Guarantor. Any of the preceding events occurs with respect to any guarantor, endorser, surety, or accommodation party of any of the Indebtedness or any guarantor, endorser, surety, or accommodation party dies or becomes incompetent, or revokes or disputes the validity of, or liability under, any Guaranty of the Indebtedness.

Insecurity. Lender in good faith believes itself insecure.

Right to Cure. If any default, other than a default in payment is curable and if Grantor has not been given a notice of a breach of the same provision of this Deed of Trust within the preceding twelve {12} months, it may be cured if Grantor, after Lender sends written notice to Grantor demanding cure of such default: (1) cures the default within fifteen (15) days; or (2) if the cure requires more than fifteen (15) days, immediately initiates steps which Lender deems in Lender's sole discretion to be sufficient to cure the default and thereafter continues and completes all reasonable and necessary steps sufficient to produce compliance as soon as reasonably practical.

RIGHTS AND REMEDIES ON DEFAULT. Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default under any indebtedness, or should Grantor fail to comply with any of Grantor's obligations under this Deed of Trust, Trustee or Lender may exercise any one or more of the following rights and remedies:



3 of

Skagit County Auditor 2/26/2014 Page

\$78.00

6 11:27AM

DEED OF TRUST (Continued)

Page 4

Election of Remedies. All of Lender's rights and remedies will be cumulative and may be exercised alone or together. An election by Lender to choose any one remedy will not bar Lender from using any other remedy. If Lender decides to spend money or to perform any of Grantor's obligations under this Deed of Trust, after Grantor's failure to do so, that decision by Lender will not affect Lender's right to declare Grantor in default and to exercise Lender's remedies.

Accelerate indebtedness. Lender shall have the right at its option to declare the entire indebtedness immediately due and payable, including any prepayment penalty which Grantor would be required to pay.

Foreclosure. With respect to all or any part of the Real Property, the Trustee shall have the right to exercise its power of sale and to foreclose by notice and sale, and Lender shall have the right to foreclose by judicial foreclosure, in either case in accordance with and to the full extent provided by applicable law.

Other Remedies. Trustee or Lender shall have any other right or remedy provided in this Deed of Trust or the Note or available at law or in equity.

Sale of the Property. To the extent permitted by applicable law, Grantor hereby waives any and all rights to have the Property marshalled. In exercising its rights and remedies, the Trustee or Lender shall be free to sell all or any part of the Property together or separately, in one sale or by separate sales. Lender shall be entitled to bid at any public sale on all or any portion of the Property.

Attorneys' Fees; Expenses. If Lender institutes any suit or action to enforce any of the terms of this Deed of Trust, Lender shall be entitled to recover such sum as the court may adjudge reasonable as attorneys' fees at trial and upon any appeal. Whether or not any court action is involved, and to the extent not prohibited by law, all reasonable expenses Lender incurs that in Lender's opinion are necessary at any time for the protection of its interest or the enforcement of its rights shall become a part of the Indebtedness payable on demand and shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of the expenditure until repaid. Expenses covered by this paragraph include, without limitation, however subject to any limits under applicable law, Lender's attorneys' fees and Lender's legal expenses, whether or not there is a lawsuit, including attorneys' fees and expenses for bankruptcy proceedings (including efforts to modify or vacate any automatic stay or injunction), appeals, and any anticipated post-judgment collection services, the cost of searching records, obtaining title reports (including foreclosure reports), surveyors' reports, and appraisal fees, title insurance, and fees for the Trustee, to the extent permitted by applicable law. Grantor also will pay any court costs, in addition to all other sums provided by law.

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS. The following miscellaneous provisions are a part of this Deed of Trust:

Governing Law. This Deed of Trust will be governed by federal law applicable to Lender and, to the extent not preempted by federal law, the laws of the State of Washington without regard to its conflicts of law provisions. This Deed of Trust has been accepted by Lender in the State of Washington.

Choice of Venue. If there is a lawsuit, Grantor agrees upon Lender's request to submit to the jurisdiction of the courts of SKAGIT County, State of Washington.

Time is of the Essence. Time is of the essence in the performance of this Deed of Trust.

Waiver of Homestead Exemption. Grantor hereby releases and waives all rights and benefits of the homestead exemption laws of the State of Washington as to all Indebtedness secured by this Deed of Trust.

DEFINITIONS. The following words shall have the following meanings when used in this Deed of Trust:

Beneficiary. The word "Beneficiary" means BUSINESS BANK , and its successors and assigns.

Borrower. The word "Borrower" means John P. Christy and Charlotte Christy and includes all co-signers and co-makers signing the Note and all their successors and assigns

Deed of Trust. The words "Deed of Trust" mean this Deed of Trust among Grantor, Lender, and Trustee, and includes without limitation all assignment and security interest provisions relating to the Personal Property and Rents.

Event of Default. The words "Event of Default" mean any of the events of default set forth in this Deed of Trust in the events of default section of this Deed of Trust.

Grantor. The word "Grantor" means John P. Christy and Charlotte Christy.

Guaranty. The word "Guaranty" means the guaranty from guarantor, endorser, surety, or accommodation party to Lender, including without limitation a guaranty of all or part of the Note.

Improvements. The word "Improvements" means all existing and future improvements, buildings, structures, mobile homes affixed on the Real Property, facilities, additions, replacements and other construction on the Real Property.

Indebtedness. The word "Indebtedness" means all principal, interest, and other amounts, costs and expenses payable under the Note or Related Documents, together with all renewals of, extensions of, modifications of, consolidations of and substitutions for the Note or Related Documents and any amounts expended or advanced by Lender to discharge Grantor's obligations or expenses incurred by Trustee or Lender to enforce Grantor's obligations under this Deed of Trust, together with interest on such amounts as provided in this Deed of Trust.

Lender. The word "Lender" means BUSINESS BANK, its successors and assigns. The words "successors or assigns" mean any person or company that acquires any interest in the Note.

Note. The word "Note" means the promissory note dated February 21, 2014, in the original principal amount of \$616,000.00 from Grantor to Lender, together with all renewals of, extensions of, modifications of, refinancings of, consolidations of, and substitutions for the promissory note or agreement: NOTICE TO GRANTOR: THE NOTE CONTAINS A VARIABLE INTEREST RATE.

Personal Property. The words "Personal Property" mean all equipment, fixtures, and other articles of personal property now or hereafter owned by Grantor, and now or hereafter attached or affixed to the Real Property; together with all accessions, parts, and additions to, all replacements of, and all substitutions for, any of such property; and together with all issues and profits thereon and proceeds (including without limitation all insurance proceeds and refunds of premiums) from any sale or other disposition of the Property.

Property. The word "Property" means collectively the Real Property and the Personal Property.



4 of

Skagit County Auditor 2/26/2014 Page

6 11:27AM

\$78.00



DEED OF TRUST (Continued)

Page 5

Real Property. The words "Real Property" mean the real property, interests and rights, as further described in this Deed of Trust.

Related Documents. The words "Related Documents" mean all promissory notes, credit agreements, loan agreements, security agreements, mortgages, deeds of trust, security deeds, collateral mortgages, and all other instruments, agreements and documents, whether now or hereafter existing, executed in connection with the Indebtedness; provided, that guaranties and environmental indemnity agreements are not "Related Documents" and are not secured by this Deed of Trust.

Rents. The word "Rents" means all present and future rents, revenues, income, issues, royalties, profits, and other benefits derived from the Property.

The word "Trustee" means LAND TITLE COMPANY, whose mailing address is P O BOX 445, BURLINGTON, WA 98233 and any substitute or successor trustees.

EACH GRANTOR ACKNOWLEDGES HAVING READ ALL THE PROVISIONS OF THIS DEED OF TRUST, AND EACH **GRANTOR AGREES TO ITS TERMS.**

GRANTOR INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT STATE OF Washington) ń۴) \$\$ С COUNTY OF _ SKAGI SHIN . 1

On this day before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared John P. Christy, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual described in and who executed the Deed of Trust, and acknowledged that he or she signed the Deed of Trust as his or her free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

day of Feb Given under my hand and official seal this 21st , 20<u>1/2</u> By Residing at Marysvill 5117 Notary Public in and for the State of $\mathcal{W}\mathcal{H}$ My commission expire A 4152/ INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGMEN STATE OF Washington 1) SS 05.11 COUNTY OF SKagit) WASHING On this day before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Charlotte Christy, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual described in and who executed the Deed of

Trust, and acknowledged that he or she signed the Deed of Trust as his or her free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

day of Fch 2155 20 14 Given under my hand and official seal this Bv

My commission expires ____

Skagit County Auditor

2/26/2014 Page

20140226003

5 of

2/15/17

\$78.00

611:27AM

Notary Public in and for the State of i h

DEED OF TRUST {Continued}

Page 6

iginator Names and Nationwide Mortgage L	icensing System and Registry IDs:
ganization: BUSINESS BANK	NMLSR ID: 480252
ividual: FRANK JERETZKY	NMLSR ID: 579150
REQUEST FOR F	ULL RECONVEYANCE
	rustee
e undersigned is the legal owner and holder of all i	
te:	Beneficiary:
	By: Its:
SER PRO Lending, Ver. 14.1.0.009 Copr. Harland F WA C:\Laserpro\CFI\L	Financial Solutions, Inc. 1997, 2014. All Rights Reserved LPL\G01.FC TR-4581 PR-27
	201402260031 Skagit County Auditor \$78 2/26/2014 Page \$ of 611:27/